
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

14 September 2023 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee will be 
held at NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, ABERAERON AND 
REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on Wednesday, 20 September 2023 at 
10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests  

  
3.   To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 

matters arising (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.   To consider a report on amendments to the Democratic Services 
Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 10) 
  

5.   To consider a report on proposals to conduct a survey of all 
Councillors in relation to research facilities (Pages 11 - 18) 
  

6.   To consider a report on amendments to the Ceredigion County 
Council Petition Scheme to include e-petitions (Pages 19 - 32) 
  

7.   To consider a report on the proposed WLGA Self-Assessment 
Framework (Pages 33 - 42) 
  

8.   Discussion upon a review of live-streaming additional meetings  
  

9.   To consider items for the forward work programme  
  

10.   Any other matter which the Chairperson decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Democratic Services Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
held at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 

conferrence on Friday, 9 June 2023 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Elizabeth Evans (Chair) and Councillors Endaf Edwards, 
Gwyn James, Gareth Lloyd, Caryl Roberts and Mark Strong 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Wyn Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance:  Lowri Edwards (Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic 
Services), and Nia Jones (Corporate Manager, Democratic Services) 
 

(10.00am - 11.10am) 

1 Apologies 
None. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
None. 
 

3 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as true the minutes of the meeting held 24 
March 2023. 
  
Matters arising 
Members requested training on downloading Office 365 to personal devices, 
to include security and GDPR.  
 

4 To consider the Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2022 - 
2023 
Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic Services presented the 
report to the Committee, noting that the report is representative of the 
amount of work carried out by this Committee, and the importance of the 
work that they do. 
  
Members thanked officers for preparing the report, noting that the revised 
format makes it much easier to read the report. 
  
The report will now be presented to Council on 13 July 2023 for information. 
 

5 To consider a report on a Draft Protocol for Attendance at Local 
Authority Multi-location Meetings and Electronic Broadcasts of 
Meetings 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented the report to 
the Committee, noting that the draft protocol has been created to reflect the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 and the Welsh 
Government Draft Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance.  It was noted that 
this is an active document which may need to be adapted to reflect any 
changes to the Welsh Government Guidance and operational developments. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

  
Members noted that the protocol does not require that Chairs are present in 
the Council Chamber, and it was noted that the regulations allow every 
Member to choose their mode of attendance. 
  
Members also asked regarding the practicalities of keeping their cameras 
switched on at all times when they may have limited internet access and 
asked whether all Councillors, including those that are not Committee 
Members to remain as ‘Panellists’ throughout the meeting to avoid the delay 
of being transferred on raising their hands. Members also noted the 
importance of promoting public awareness and involvement, which could be 
further enhanced within the document. 
  
It was noted that the protocol aims to reflect the practice in person, where 
committee members normally sit around the Cabinet table, and non-
Members sit in the outer rows.  It was also noted that training would be 
provided to all Councillors, on the protocol to include training on meeting 
etiquette previously requested by the Committee.  
  
It was also noted that supporting hybrid meeting, and the live-streaming is 
extremely resource intensive, and that there are developments underway to 
amend the current live-streaming processes. 
  
It was RESOLVED to recommend to Council the approval of the Draft 
Protocol for Attendance at Local Authority Multi-location Meetings and 
Electronic Broadcasts of Meetings. 
 

6 To consider a report on a discussion paper for Multi-location Meetings 
A report was presented to Committee, noting that this is a discussion paper 
to seek the views of the Committee Members regarding an 18 month trial 
period where meetings for the Governance and Audit Committee and the 
Democratic Services Committee are held on a remote only basis. 
  
Members noted their support to the trial, stating that the current hybrid 
approach to the Governance and Audit Committee is extremely challenging 
to Members attending from the Council Chamber, due to the Chair being in 
remote attendance.  They also noted that in order that including the 
Democratic Services Committee within the trial would provide them with an 
excellent insight, and direct experience of the remote only method. 
  
Members noted that it should be clear that this is a trial period, and that 
hybrid meetings will automatically resume after 18 months, subject to this 
committee recommending to Council that it continues and Council approves 
the arrangements.  Officers noted that a report would be presented to this 
committee to include feedback from both committees. 
  
It was RESOLVED to recommend the trial period for remote only meetings 
for the Democratic Services Committee and the Governance and Audit 
Committee to Council, at its meeting on 13 July 2023. 
 

Page 4



 

3 
 

7 To consider a report on a Member Development Strategy 
A report was presented to the Committee noting that the Welsh Government 
Draft Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance states that “Councils could put 
together a member development strategy”. It was noted that this is not a 
statutory requirement, however a draft strategy has been prepared reflecting 
the current practice already in place in Ceredigion. 
  
It was noted that the draft guidance provides a list of subjects for an on-going 
training programme of member development which could be included, and 
that it is recommended that Ceredigion County Council include the additional 
subjects within its training programme: 
  

       Training on specific roles members may undertake such as governors 
or representatives on health boards, fire and rescue authorities or 
national parks including a short brief on the purpose of the role and 
the member’s responsibilities in keeping the council appraised of 
developments on the body that they are representing the council on, 
the level of decision making that is delegated to them and how they 
may access assistance to support them in the role; 

       Training on the role of the councillor as a local member, the delegation 
of functions to ward members and councillor calls for action. 

  
Members noted that the training for representatives on various external 
bodies would need to have a focus on the role of the Councillor as a 
representative of the Council. 
  
It was RESOLVED to 
a)    Approve the addition of the 2 additional items to the induction 

programme as noted above; and  
b)    To recommend that Council approve the Member Development 

Strategy. 
 

8 To consider a report on Councillors' 'Calls for Action' 
Nia Jones, Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented the report to 
the committee noting the historical background to the ‘Call for Action’ 
legislation. It was noted that this is not currently reflected in the Council’s 
Constitution, and that the aim of this protocol was to highlight this course of 
action to Members, noting that this does not supersede the current 
arrangements in relation to scrutiny and that a proforma for presenting ‘Calls 
for Action’ has been prepared to assist Members through the process. 
  
Members noted that this action should be seen as a last resort, and that it is 
an important mechanism where all other attempts have failed. 
  
It was RESOLVED to recommend the protocol for consideration by Council 
following consideration by the Constitution Working group. 
 

9 To consider a report on Chair Announcements 
A report was presented to the committee noting that the recommendation 
had initially been put forward by the Group Leaders. It was noted that there 

Page 5



 

4 
 

are current inconsistencies with regards to items presented during the 
Council’s ‘Personal Matters’ agenda item and that a survey of all Authorities 
in Wales had found that the Council’s current practice is not reflected 
elsewhere and that the practice was to have ‘Chair’s Announcements’ rather 
than ‘Personal Matters’. 
  
Councillor Elizabeth Evans, Chair of the Committee noted that during 
previous meetings of the Council, more time had been allocated to 
presenting personal matters than that of discussion on important matters 
such as the Council’s budget.  Members noted that it is important that the 
Councillors voice is not lost, however the proposed change would ensure 
greater fairness, and it was recommended that the Chair’s Announcements 
stipulates the relevant Councillor and Ward. 
  
It was RESOLVED to recommend that Council approve the Chair’s 
Announcements, stipulating the inclusion of the relevant Councillor and 
Ward. 
  

10 To consider a report on The Jo Cox Commission on Civility 
The Committee considered the correspondence received from the Jo Cox 
Civility Commission, and it was RESOLVED to ask that Lowri Edwards writes 
to the Commission to offer our support and readiness to be involved in the 
information gathering stage. 
  

11 To consider items for the forward work programme 
Members discussed items for the Forward Work Programme, which included 
the following: 

a)    A Protocol on Councillor Wellbeing and Personal Safety; 
b)    Guidance for Multi-Member Ward representatives; 
c)    A Protocol for research facilities; 
d)    A revision to the Committee’s Terms of Reference; and  
e)    A review of the broadcasting of additional meetings. 

  
It was noted that the above matters are reflective of the Welsh Government 
Statutory and Non-Statutory guidance, and it was agreed to bring forward the 
next meeting of the Democratic Services Committee from 7 December to 20 
September 2023 to consider these matters. 
 

12 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 
on 20 September 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 6



 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:     20.09.2023 
 
Title: Democratic Services Committee Terms of Reference 
 
Purpose of report:  To consider amendments to the Democratic Services 

Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 
Background 
The Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Prin
[...]
ovide the member is not a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

member of the executive.’ (as per section 13.12 of the Statutory and Non-
Statutory Guidance) 

e) Frequency of Meetings 
The guidance stipulates that the DSC committee must meet at least once a 
year, however the current Terms of Reference stipulates that the Committee 
will meet at least three times in any municipal year. It is recommended that the 
section ‘Frequency of Meetings’ is amended to state: ‘The Committee is 
required to meet at least once in any municipal year, however the Democratic 
Services Committee will aim to meet at least 3 times in any municipal year’.  It 
is also recommended that where the Terms of Reference state that meetings 
may be convened if the full Council so decides or at least a third of the member 
of the Committee demands a meeting, that the following statement is added: 
‘There is no limit on the maximum number of meetings a DSC may hold.’ (as 
per section 13.15 of the Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance) 

 
The above recommended amendments can be viewed in the draft revised Democratic 
Services Committee Terms of Reference via track-changes in Appendix A. 
 
Next Steps 
For Members of the Democratic Services Committee to consider the draft 
amendments to the Democratic Services Committee Terms of Reference, and to make 
recommendations to the Council with regards to including the revised Terms of 
Reference in the Council’s Constitution. The guidance also stipulates that the 
procedures relating to the operation of the Democratic Services Committee should be 
included in the Council’s Constitution.  Subject to approval by Council, any 
amendments will be put forward to the Constitution Working Group for adoption. 
 
Recommendations: To consider the draft revised Terms of Reference, 

and to make recommendations to Council in 
relation to the proposed amendments. 

   
Appendices: Democratic Services Committee Terms of 

Reference with proposed amendments 
    
Backgroun
[...]
 
its functions. 

 
Reports of the Head of Democratic Services  
Any report presented to the Committee by the HDS must be considered by the 
Committee within three months. Similarly, any report made by the Committee must 
be considered by the full Council within three months. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 10



CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:     20.09.2023 
 
Title: Proposal to conduct a survey of all councillors in 

relation to research facilities. 
 
Purpose of report:  To consider deferring to Officer to carry out a survey 

of all councillors in relation to research facilities. 
 
 
Background 
The Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils 
in Wales, recommends that the Democratic Services Committee should consider the 
provision of Research Support and Services for Councillors as part of its 
considerations as to what constitutes sufficient resources for the Head of Democratic 
Services to discharge their functions.  The guidance anticipated that this will mainly 
focus on signposting individual members to existing sources of information or 
available training, as well as pre-meeting briefings and targeted support for example 
when leading on a task and finish investigation, or in response to a call for action. 
 
It goes on to state that “It is anticipated that the DSC will begin this process by 
identifying the baseline of support which is already available to members, then work 
with members to identify how this support and its parameters could be developed 
over time.” 
 
Appendix A includes information relating to support currently available to Councillors. 
 
It should be noted that the guidance does not stipulate that this is a statutory 
requirement, however it does suggest that the committee ‘should consider’ this. 
 
In order to understand the need or demand for research facilities, it is recommended 
that Democratic Services Committee delegate responsibility to Officers to survey 
members in relation to the current baseline of support available, and to identify what 
additional support is required and how this support could be developed over time, in 
order to identify if there is a case for the provision of additional resources (Appendix 
A) 
 
On completion of this survey, a report will be presented to the Democratic Services 
Committee to review the finding of the survey. 
 
Recommendations: To request that Officers survey Councillors in 

relation to the baseline support currently available 
to members and any additional support required. 

   
Appendices: Appendix A – information relating to support 

currently available to Councillors 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Appendix B – draft survey  
    
Background documents: Welsh Government Statutory and Non Statutory 

Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales; 
The Local Government Act 2000,; 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011;  
The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021. 

 
Name:                               Lowri Edwards 
 
Job Title:                   Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services  
 
Date:     03.08.2023 
 

 
 
 
  

Page 12



Appendix A 
 
Baseline of support currently available to Members 
In order to understand how it fits into the wider context from legislation and Welsh 
Government Guidance documents, there needs to be a thorough review of the 
existing support available which will then ensure that any new work programme is 
relevant and complements existing support available. 
 
Below is a list of current provision for consideration by Councillors in completing the 
survey. 
 
Support provided to the Democratic Services Committee 
The Terms of Reference for the Democratic Services Committee outlines its 
functions in relation to Members’ support. This includes: 

• Keeping under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other 
resources made available to the HDS, in order to ensure that it is adequate for 
the responsibilities of the post 

• To consider, and make recommendations to the Council, concerning the 
timing of meetings 

• To oversee the training and development of Members 
 
The Committee also has the power to require the attendance of any Members or 
Officer of the Council to answer questions and can invite anyone else it likes to do so 
also.  If a member or officer is required to attend they must answer any questions 
unless the question is one which they would be entitled to refuse in a court. 
 
In addition to the requirements stipulated in the Terms of Reference, Officers also 
provide information and data relevant to the committee such as: 

• Diversity in democracy; 
• Hybrid attendance; 
• Exit surveys. 

 

It also conducts members’ surveys such as: 

• A survey of preferred meeting times, and dates 
• A survey of Members’ ICT requirements and training 
• A learning and development survey 
• An Overview and Scrutiny Self-Assessment Survey. 

 
Data and analysis resulting from these surveys are shared with Members of the 
Democratic Services Committee. 

Chair Briefings 
In addition to providing training to Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, 
all Chairs are briefed in advance of the meeting on procedural matters such as: 

• Details of persons that will be presenting reports, including Chairs of Scrutiny, 
and support officers 

Page 13



• Attendees and apologies 
• Notification of declarations of interest and personal matters received prior to 

the meeting 
• Procedures in relation to voting, recorded votes etc 

 
Identifying areas for investigation by Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
The Chair of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for 
deciding the content of the agenda, however in deciding items for the Forward Work 
Programme, the Scrutiny Officers provide guidance which includes topics taken 
from: 

• The Corporate Strategy 
• Business Plans 
• The Corporate Risk Register 
• Budget savings – proposals and impact 
• Quarterly 
[...]
bers can access, such as the 
Ward Profile Data provided by Data Cymru: 
https://www.data.cymru/dashboards/localareaprofiles?q=lap23 

Page 15

https://www.data.cymru/dashboards/localareaprofiles?q=lap23


This provides information focussing on the Census 2021, by Ward and provides 
information relating to: 

• People 
• Employment and skills 
• Health and Care 
• Transport 
• Housing  
• Language and Identity 

 
A link to data published by central government, local authorities and public bodies 
can also be viewed at: https://www.data.gov.uk/ 
 
Training will be provided to all Members on data and research during September 
2023. 
 
Support from colleagues, Group Leaders, and Political Parties 
Members are able to access support, and shared experiences with colleagues, as 
well as Group Leaders and Political Parties.  Members that are not affiliated to 
Political Parties are able to access information and support from the Local 
Government Association. 
 
  

Page 16

https://www.data.gov.uk/


Appendix B 
 

CYNGOR SIR CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE – SURVEY OF RESEARCH SUPPORT 
AND SERVICES FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
In accordance with the Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for 
Principal Councils in Wales, Section 3, the Democratic Services Committee should 
consider the provision of research support and services to elected members by 
identifying the baseline of support which is already available to Members, then work 
with Members to identify how this support and its parameters could be developed 
over time, in order to identify if there is a case for the provision of additional 
resources. 
 
1 Having considered the base-line support to Members currently identified, are 

there any other areas of support that you believe should be included in this 
list? 

  
 
 

2 What support has been useful in your role as Councillor? 
  

 
 

3 What could be improved? 
  

 
 

4 What information / data do you require that is not currently available on the 
Council’s website or reports provided to committees? 

  
 
 

5 What information / data do you require that is not currently available via 
external providers such as Data Cymru, WLGA etc 

  
 
 

6 Please list any areas of research that you may find useful to your role as 
Councillor, where this information is not already available in the public domain 

  
 
 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date:     20.09.2023 
 
Title: Ceredigion County Council Petition Scheme to include 

e-petitions 
 
Purpose of report:  To consider amendments to Ceredigion County 

Council Petition Scheme to include e-petitions 
 
Background 
Section 42, Chapter 4 of The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
places a duty on local authorities to set out a petition scheme, including electronic 
petitions. The Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for 
Principal Councils in Wales, supporting provisions within the Local Government Act 
2000, the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021 was finalised in June 2023.  A draft revision of the 
current guidance relation to the Ceredigion County Council Petition Scheme is 
attached for consideration by the Democratic Services Committee.   
 
The Council’s current Petition Protocol is outlined in Document O of the Council’s 
Constitution.  This document has been reviewed to reflect the requirements of the 
legislation in relation to electronic petitions as well as the draft statutory guidance 
which includes: 
 

• A clear explanation of the matters about which the council will accept petitions, 
including the criteria for making a decision to accept or reject a petition;   

• How and where advice will be given to petitioners to enable them to engage 
productively with the process, including measures in place for disabled people 
and i
[...]
 however it is proposed that Ceredigion stipulate a maximum period 
of 3 months, in order to reflect a quicker response to local matters 

c) Petitions that are the same or substantially similar to a petition which 
closed less than a year earlier are inadmissible 
The Guidance document does not stipulate the requirements in relation to this 
however, the recommendation within the petition scheme is reflective of the 
Wales Senedd practice 

d) The correct body to consider a given petition. 
The guidance states that ‘it is right for petitions to be heard by a variety of 
different bodies, although the default is likely to be full Council unless it is 
seen as especially useful for the petition to be heard by a committee that 
focuses specifically on the subject matter of the petition itself’.  The Council’s 
Constitution recommends that petitions are heard by Cabinet.  The scheme 
does however provide for an opportunity for Members to refer matters to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration. 

e) Opportunities of petitioners to speak at the Committee 
Currently, the Constitution does not stipulate a right for the petitioner to speak 
at Committee, however there is already a mechanism for members of the public 
to request permission to speak during Scrutiny meetings. 

 
The above recommended amendments can be viewed in the draft revised Petition 
Protocol available in Appendix A. 
 
Next Steps 
For Members of the Democratic Services Committee to consider the draft 
amendments to the Petition Protocol, and to make recommendations to the 
Constitution Working Group, for consideration prior to being presented to Council. 
 
Recommendations: To consider the draft revised Petition Protocol, and 

to make recommendations to the Constitution 

Page 20



 
 

Working Group in relation to the proposed 
amendments. 

   
Appendices: Draft revised Petition Protocol 
    
Background documents: Welsh Government Statutory and Non Statutory 

Guidance for 
[...]
activities are 
sufficiently stimulating, relevant and provided in progressive 
and appropriate styles?   
Does the council have a systematic and effective approach to 
commissioning, developing, delivering, and evaluating its 
training and development activities?  

Participation Do councillors attend all the development opportunities that 
are relevant to them?  
Is any non-participation addressed?  

Learning from 
others  

Do councillors participate in shared regional and national 
development opportunities? 
Are councillors encouraged and supported to collaborate with 
other councils and national bodies to act as political peers, 
mentors and in networks to share approaches to the role of 
councillor, identify good practice and to contribute to sector led 
improvement?  

 

 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising
	4 To consider a report on amendments to the Democratic Services Committee Terms of Reference
	Terms of reference for DS Committee (track-changes)

	5 To consider a report on proposals to conduct a survey of all Councillors in relation to research facilities
	6 To consider a report on amendments to the Ceredigion County Council Petition Scheme to include e-petitions
	Petition Scheme
	Constitution Document O
	Draft Statutory Guidance on e-petitions
	2.0 Statutory Guidance on Petitions


	7 To consider a report on the proposed WLGA Self-Assessment Framework
	2023 Charter Self evaluation Framework




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
held at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via 

video conference on Wednesday, 20 September 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Elizabeth Evans (Chair), Councillors Endaf Edwards, Gwyn 
James, Gareth Lloyd, Caryl Roberts and Mark Strong.  
 
Officers in attendance:  Lowri Edwards, Nia Jones, Elin Prysor 
 

(10.00am - 10.47am) 
 

 
1 Apologies 

None. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
None. 
 

3 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as true the minutes of the meeting held 9 June 
2023. 
Matters arising 
Members queried the timeline for implementation of multi-location meetings, 
and it was confirmed that the report will be presented to the Constitution 
Working group later this month, followed by Council, and that it is anticipated 
that it will be implemented from December 2023. 
 

4 To consider a report on amendments to the Democratic Services 
Committee Terms of Reference 
The Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services presented the report to 
Committee, noting that the amendments are proposed in order to reflect the 
wording of to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, 
however this will not impact upon the role of the Committee. 
  
Members noted that the legislation requires that the committee meets at 
least once annually, however they were please that the guidance states that 
Ceredigion County Council continue to aim to hold meetings at least 3 times 
a year. 
  
It was AGREED to recommend the proposed amendments to Council. 
 

5 To consider a report on proposals to conduct a survey of all 
Councillors in relation to research facilities 
The Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented the report to 
Committee noting that the Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory 
Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales, recommends that the Democratic 
Services Committee should consider the provision of Research Support and 
Services for Councillors by identifying the baseline of support which is 
already available, then work with members to identify how this support and 
its parameters could be developed over time.  This is not a statutory 



 

2 
 

requirements, however the guidance does suggest that the Democratic 
Services Committee ‘should consider’ this. 
  
Members noted the current base-line support listed in Appendix A, and the 
proposed Member survey included in Appendix B, recommendation that 
details of the training and workshops provided is also included.  It was also 
noted that training by Data Wales on ‘Understanding and Using Data’ has 
been scheduled during the next few weeks, and that it would be fitting for the 
survey to be conducted following the training. 
  
It was AGREED to request that Officers survey Councillors in relation to the 
baseline support currently available to members and any additional support 
required. 
 

6 To consider a report on amendments to the Ceredigion County Council 
Petition Scheme to include e-petitions 
The Corporate Manager, Democratic Services presented the report to 
Committee noting that the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
places a duty on local authorities to set out a petition scheme, to include 
electronic petitions.  A draft revision Document O of the Council’s 
Constitution was presented for consideration. 
  
Members queried the rationale for the duration of petition schemes, and it 
was noted that the regulations do not stipulate a timeframe; however a 
maximum period of 3 months would allow for matters to be notified to 
Cabinet in a timely manner. 
  
Members also queried the role of Overview and Scrutiny on receipt of 
petitions. It was noted that not all petitions would meet the criteria for 
consideration by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee; however information 
relating to petitions would be available on the Council’s website and reported 
in Cabinet agenda and minutes and that Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees may decide to discuss any matters that arise that is of relevance 
and interest to their committees. 
  
It was AGREED to make recommendations to the Constitution Working 
Group in relation to the proposed amendments. 
 

7 To consider a report on the proposed WLGA Self-Assessment 
Framework 
The Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic Services presented the report to 
committee noting that the WLGA are currently consulting upon the draft 
Member Support and Development Self-Assessment Framework to 
supersede the current Charter. 
  
Members noted that they were confident that Ceredigion County Council met 
the majority of the requirements as set out in the self-assessment framework, 
and did not propose any amendments to the draft document. 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

8 Discussion upon a review of live-streaming additional meetings 
Councillor Gareth Lloyd led a discussion upon increasing the number of 
meetings that are recorded, or live-streamed as they provide an important 
historical record, and provide an opportunity for considerations to be 
reviewed at a later date. 
  
It was noted by Officers that current live-streaming of Council and Cabinet 
meetings on the Council’s Facebook pages are available as recordings. 
  
It was however noted that supporting live-streaming of meetings are currently 
extremely resource intensive. Once ongoing issues with the hybrid system 
have been resolved, Ceredigion County Council plans to transfer live-
streaming from Facebook to a link provided on the Council’s website via the 
Modern.gov meeting management system.  The system would need to be 
trialled before full implementation; however it would allow for the technical 
management of meetings to be transferred from ICT to Democratic Services, 
with an aim to gradually increase the number of meetings that are available 
to view via the Council’s website.   
  
It was noted that a report would be presented to the next meeting of the 
Democratic Services Committee on 8 December 2023 outlining the proposed 
developments. Members noted that their priorities in relation to an expansion 
to the current arrangements include the Development Management and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

9 To consider items for the forward work programme 
a)              Recording / live-streaming of additional committees; 
b)              Guidance for Multi-Member Wards 
c)              Councillor Wellbeing and Personal Safety protocol 
  
 

10 Any other matter which the Chairperson decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held 
on 8 December 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


